

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

$\mathbf{R} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S} \, \mathbf{O} \, \mathbf{L} \, \mathbf{V} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

IRA FISH,-MILITARY ROAD,-F. H. ALLEN.

 $\frac{C_{\text{HAP. 462.}}}{\text{page, table of contents and general index, to be allowed and paid under the direction of the governor and council.}$

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

Chapter 462.

Resolve in favor of Ira Fish.

Resolved, That a further time of three years be granted to Ira Fish for performing the settling duties required by law on the following described land purchased of the state, viz; section number twelve, and lot letter B, in township number eight, range five, west from the east line of the state; section number six, section number thirty-six, lot number eleven, lot number twenty-six, the southwest quarter of section number twenty-nine, and Sugar Island, in township number nine, range six west from the east line of the state; section number thirty-six and lot number fifty-four in township number eleven, range five west from the east line of the state; section number eleven, in township number eleven, tange six west from the east line of the state; *provided* said Fish shall pay all sums due the state for the above described lands on or before the first day of January next.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

Chapter 463.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Military road.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars in repairing the Military road, to be laid out at any time before July, eighteen hundred and forty-seven.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

Chapter 464.

Resolve in favor of Frederick H. Allen for compensation for services. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to

In favor of Ira Fish.

526

In favor of F. H. Allen.

Repair of Military road. the honorable Frederick H. Allen, the sum of six hundred dollars, CHAP. 465. out of any money not otherwise appropriated, as a compensation for additional services as judge of the district court for the eastern district, from the twenty-fifth day of September, eighteen hundred and forty-three, the day of the resignation of the honorable Anson G. Chandler, to the first day of April, eighteen hundred forty-four, when the law took effect changing the limits of the said eastern district.

[Approved July 30, 1846.]

Chapter 465.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

1

Resolved, That for the purposes of building a mill for manufac- In favor of Passaturing lumber into boards, clapboards and shingles on the Indian ans. township of the Passamaquoddy Indians, there be paid out of their fund which has accumulated for stumpage from tresspassers on the Indian township of said tribe, now in the hands of the agent of said tribe, or to be collected from said tresspassers by said agent, the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars. And the governor, with advice of council, is hereby authorized to appoint an agent for the purpose of erecting the mills aforesaid who shall give bonds to the state for the faithful execution of his trust. The accounts of such agent shall be examined and allowed by the governor and council and the amount so allowed by them shall be paid to such agent by the agent of said tribe of Indians; and the governor and council may in their discretion require said Indian agent to advance such portion of the amount as they shall deem expedient.

[Approved July 31, 1846.]

Chapter 466.

Resolves relating to education in the Madawaska settlements.

Resolved, That so much of the unexpended balance of the ap-Education in the propriation made in eighteen hundred and forty-five for the support tlements. of schools in the Madawaska settlements, as may be necessary to fulfill the contracts for teaching entered into by the superintendent prior to the thirty-first day of May last, is hereby re-appropriated and

Madawaska set-

maquoddy Indi-